

No. 23-909

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STAMATIOS KOUSISIS and
ALPHA PAINTING & CONSTRUCTION CO.,
INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Third
Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE, DUE
PROCESS INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

THOMAS R. VALEN, ESQ.

STEPHEN J. MARIETTA, ESQ.

GIBBONS P.C.

One Gateway Center

Newark, New Jersey 07102

(973) 596-4500

llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

Counsel for All Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Fraudulent Inducement Theory Is an End-Run Around the Text, History, and Structure of the Federal Fraud Statutes.	7
II. The Fraudulent Inducement Theory Is Unworkable.	14
A. The Theory Expands Federal Criminal Enforcement Authority.	14
B. The Theory Fails to Put Defendants on Fair Notice of What Conduct Is Criminal.	16
C. The Theory Over-Criminalizes “a Broad Range of Day-to-Day Activity.”	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	13
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	16
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	4, 8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Curley v. United States</i> , 130 F. 1 (1st Cir. 1904)	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	15
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	17
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	18
<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910)	12
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	9, 12

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	14
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	19
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	5, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Patton v. Mid-Continent Systems, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 742 (7th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	11, 13
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	19
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Unger v. National Residents Matching Program</i> , 928 F.2d 1392 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Adler</i> , 186 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)	4

<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	17
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>United States v. Granberry</i> , 908 F.2d 278 (8th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>United States v. Guertin</i> , 67 F.4th 445 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)	3
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	19

<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	3
--	---

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 371	12, 13
§ 1341	2, 4, 8
§ 1343	2, 4, 8
§ 1346	11
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, 35 Stat. 1130	9

SECONDARY SOURCES

Hunter Taylor, Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Wire Fraud Charges and Convictions Projected to Reach Record Levels in FY 2023 (July 21, 2023)	3
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute</i> , 18 DUQUESNE L. REV. 771 (1980).	2
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Does “Unlawful” Mean “Criminal”?: Reflections on the Disappearing Tort/Crime Distinction in American Law</i> , 71 B.U. L. REV. 193 (1991)	18
